female teachers from public senior secondary schools in Jalingo education zone, Taraba State (Taraba 
State Post Primary Management Board (TSPMB) School Census, 2018). The choice for SS II female 
students is that they are matured enough to respond to the instruments and must have made choices 
of occupation to pursue as career. A total of three hundred and seventy-two (372) respondents as the 
sample size of the study which represent 23.3% of the entire population.  

Instrument 
The instruments that were used to collect data for this study were qualitative and quantitative data 
from the focused group i.e. female students and female teachers.